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Between 1754 and 1790 the House of Commons consisted of 
558 members, elected by 314 constituencies. Westminster, a 
'scot and lot' borough where the right to vote was held by all 
males who had paid the poor rate, had about twelve thousand 
voters and was the largest urban constituency in Great Britain.

A number of the voters were members of the political and 
social elite, but there were also an assortment of professionals
and a numerically dominant mass of tradesmen, shopkeepers,
craftsmen and skilled artisans and a relatively small number of
poorer artisans and menial labourers. The size and social 
diversity of the electorate ensured that it attracted several 
radical candidates in the eighteenth and early nineteenth 
centuries, including John Wilkes, Charles James Fox, John 
Horne Tooke and Sir Francis Burdett.

The election of 1788 in Westminster, where Pitt's government 
had spent a small fortune trying to keep Charles James Fox 
out of Parliament in the previous two elections (1783 and 
1784),  was held when the Tory, Admiral Samuel Hood (First 
Viscount Hood, 1724-1816), had to stand for re-election after 
his appointment as a Commissioner of the Admiralty. His 
opponent was the Whig, Lord John Townshend, a close friend 
of Fox's, with both men being elected, however Brooke notes 
that "how much Government spent on this election is not 
known, but the expenses were such that they were compelled 
to open a subscription to defray them" (Brooke in The History 
of Parliament: The House of Commons 1754-1790). This lead 
to a pact to divide representation between the two parties at 
future elections



[01] [Westminster Election of 1788] A Chapter of the Times! 
No Place: No Publisher. First Edition. 4to. Unbound. 
Broadside. Good. Single sided printed broadside, 
approximately 205mm x 300mm in size. Browned, especially 
to edges, bottom corners slightly chipped, small tear to right 
hand margin. Mock-Biblical squib attacking Lord Hood (ESTC).
Bodleian only in ESTC, noting that it was the first of a series 
(see [03] and [16] for possible others) [003470] £45.00



[02] [Westminster Election of 1788] Lord John Townshend. 
No Place: No Publisher. First Edition. 12mo (Oblong). 
Unbound. Leaflet. Good+. Single sided printed leaflet, 
approximately 210mm x 190mm in size. Slightly browned to 
edges, otherwise fairly bright and clean. Printed reply to "an 
infamous Hand-bill ... insinuating that Lord John Townshend 
had caused a Butler of his to be brought to trial, for stealing a 
Bottle of Wine, and that the Offender was, in consequence, 
publicly whipped ... The Man, was, among other Thefts, 
committed for stealing a Bank Note of Twenty-five Pounds 
Value, for which he would have been capitally convicted, had 
not Lord John interfered". BL only in ESTC [003464] £50.00



[03] [Westminster Election of 1788] The Proverbs of the 
Times. No Place: No Publisher. First Edition. 12mo. Unbound. 
Leaflet. Good+. Single sided printed leaflet, approximately 
155mm x 185mm in size, no place but almost certainly London
and no date, but almost certainly 1788. Fairly bright and clean.
Printed in double column. Anti-Hood leaflet. Not in ESTC 
[003460]  £35.00



[04] [Westminster Election of 1788] To the Worthy and 
Independent Electors of the City of Westminster. London: 
No Publisher. 1788. First Edition. 12mo (Oblong). Unbound. 
Leaflet. Good+. Single sided printed leaflet, approximately 
210mm x 170mm in size. Fairly bright and clean. Issued from 
the Shakespeare-Tavern, July 25, 1788, on behalf of 
Townshend, showing the 'state of the poll' at that point, with 
Townshend currently behind by 129 votes. He eventually won 
by 823 votes (6,392 to 5,569). Not in ESTC [003463] £25.00



[05] [Westminster Election of 1788] To the Worthy and 
Independent Electors of Westminster. No Place: No 
Publisher. First Edition. 4to. Unbound. Broadside. Good. 
Single sided printed broadside, approximately 195mm x 
290mm in size. Lightly browned, slightly creased, but generally
fairly bright. Pro-Hood broadside, comparing the character of 
Hood "Who has nobly Fought and Bled in his Country's 
Service", with Townshend, represented here as "A Violator of 
Female Honor, and the Disturber of Domestic Peace" ESTC 
shows at NYPL only [003471] £45.00



[06] [Westminster Election of 1788] To the Worthy Electors 
of the City of Westminster. No Place: No Publisher. First 
Edition. Elephant Folio. Unbound. Broadside. Fair. Single 
sided printed broadside, approximately 295mm x 410mm in 
size. Browned and water stained, central horizontal fold, very 
slightly chipped to edges, probably cropped to margins. Pro-
Hood broadside attacking the "indecent arrogance with which 
Mr. Fox has attempted to dictate to his Constituents in the 
choice of his Colleague". Not in ESTC [003472] £30.00



[07] [Westminster Election of 1788] Townshend for Ever! No 
Place: No Publisher. First Edition. 12mo (Oblong). Unbound. 
Leaflet. Good+. Single sided printed leaflet, approximately 
185mm x 145mm in size, no place but almost certainly London
and no date, but almost certainly 1788. Fairly bright and clean.
ESTC at Bodleian only [003458] £35.00



[08] [Westminster Election of 1788] Westminster Election. 
Fair Statement of Public Services. No Place: No Publisher. 
First Edition. 4to. Unbound. Broadside. Good. Single sided 
printed broadside, approximately 205mm x 260mm in size. 
Slightly browned to edges, with some staining to right hand 
margin, otherwise fairly bright and clean. Pro-Hood, anti-
Townshend broadside, noting Hood's war record against 
Townshend's philandering, claiming that he had been 
"received most hospitably in the House of the late Duke of 
Rutland, who confided to him for a few Moments the Care of 
his Dutchess. In those few Moments, the Virtue of that Lady 
was attacked, as a grateful Return for the Duke's Friendship, 
and he might have been more troublesome, had he not been 
turned into the Dirt by Her Grace's Servants". ESTC at the 
Bodleian only, one of three variants, all with only one location 
[003465] £65.00



[09] A Lieutenant of Invalids. To the Army. No Place: No 
Publisher. First Edition. 8vo. Unbound. Leaflet. Good+. Single 
sided printed leaflet, approximately 160mm x 200mm in size. 
Small patch of slight darkening to top left hand corner, 
otherwise quite bright and clean. Pro-Townshend leaflet, 
noting his military service in Quebec. ESTC at the BL only 
[003462] £65.00



[10] An Elector. To Lord Hood. No Place: No Publisher. First 
Edition. 4to. Unbound. Broadside. Good. Single sided printed 
broadside, approximately 205mm x 295mm in size. Lightly 
browned, probably slightly cropped, otherwise fairly clean. Pro-
Townshend broadside, exhorting Hood to "Go-go, then, Lord 
Hood; and be assured you can only escape our Abhorrence, 
by retiring from our Notice!". BL only in ESTC [003466] £45.00



[11] An Elector. To the Free Electors of Westminster. No 
Place: No Publisher. 1788. First Edition. 4to. Unbound. 
Broadside. Good. Single sided printed broadside, 
approximately 205mm x 300mm in size. Browned, couple of 
small spots of foxing, some staining to right hand margin. 
Dated July the 11th, 1788, an anti-Hood broadside, exclaiming 
"Is This Man A Fit Object Of Your Choice?". Not in ESTC 
[003468] £45.00



[12] Hood, [Samuel] To the Real and Independent Electors 
of the City and Liberty of Westminster. London: No 
Publisher. 1788. First Edition. 4to. Unbound. Broadside. Good.
Single sided printed broadside, approximately 185mm x 
285mm in size. Browned, otherwise fairly clean. Dated July 28,
1788, a broadside issued by Hood complaining that the "my 
Opponent has a majority of 218 votes; the Means by which 
that Majority has been obtained, are, I believe sufficiently 
Notorious". Not in ESTC [003467] £45.00



[13] The Ghost of Chatham. Electors of Westminster. No 
Place: No Publisher. First Edition. 4to. Unbound. Broadside. 
Good. Single sided printed broadside, approximately 185mm x
290mm in size. Lightly browned, Japanese tissue repair to 
reverse of bottom left hand corner, otherwise fairly clean. Pro-
Hood broadside, labelling Townshend as a 'libertine', with 
"actions that should make you detest, abhor, and shun him - 
Actions only to be Approved by the Atheistical Faction, of 
which he is a sworn Member". At the BL only in ESTC 
[003473] £75.00



[14] Townshend, J.[ohn] Infamous Libel Refuted!. London: 
No Publisher. 1788. First Edition. 4to. Unbound. Broadside. 
Good. Single sided printed broadside, approximately 210mm x
300mm in size. Browned, especially to edges, very slightly 
chipped to right hand edge, probably slightly cropped to head. 
Broadside, issued from Bentinck Street and dated July 25, 
1788, relating to the "illiberal and malicious libel" (also see our 
#003464), that Townshend had a butler publicly whipped for 
the theft of a bottle of wine. ESTC shows at the BL and 
National Archives only, noting that the 'infamous libel' was 
entitled The Bottle of Wine and Butler [003469] £45.00



[15] Townshend, John. To the Worthy and Independent 
Electors of Westminster. London: No Publisher. 1788. First 
Edition. 12mo (Oblong). Unbound. Leaflet. Good. Single sided 
printed leaflet, approximately 210mm x 165mm in size. Slightly
unevenly cut to head, otherwise fairly bright and clean. Issued 
from Bentinck Street, on July 22nd, 1788, with Townshend 
apologising for "an indisposition which, for the greater part of 
two days, has confined me to my bed". Not in ESTC [003461] 
£35.00



[16] W.H. A Chapter of the Times. No Place: No Publisher. 
First Edition. 4to. Unbound. Leaflet. Good. Single sided printed
leaflet, approximately 150mm x 250mm in size, no place but 
almost certainly London and no date, but almost certainly 
1788. Slightly creased to edges with small tear to left hand 
margin, light foxing, otherwise fairly clean. Printed in double 
column. Not in ESTC [003459] £35.00



[17] W.H. Lord Hood's Last Trying Speech to His Mob. No 
Place: No Publisher. First Edition. 12mo. Unbound. Leaflet. 
Good+. Single sided printed leaflet, approximately 150mm x 
170mm in size, no place but almost certainly London and no 
date, but almost certainly 1788. Fairly bright and clean. The 
leaflet notes that "he that rents a stall at eighteen pence a 
week, his vote shall be as good as he that rents a house at 
forty pounds a year". Not in ESTC [003457] £35.00


